995 of 2019, 

and dismissed by NCLAT by an order dated 04.03.2021. 

6. After dismissal of the appeal by the NCLAT the WBIDC raised the demand for 

transfer fee calculated at 10% of the prevailing market rate for the Kharagpur 

land, quantified at Rs. 6,45,66,626/- (Rupees six crore forty five lakhs sixty six 

thousand six hundred and twenty six). The appellants raised an objection before 

the WBIDC that the demand raised by it was unjustified for the following 

reasons: 

“i) By reason of the approval of the Resolution Plan and the contention of 

the COC before the Learned NCLAT there was no question of any transfer